other current financial assets (essentially available-for-sale marketable securities at their market
value),

 financial debt, excluding lease liabilities.

The calculation of this indicator is detailed in the consolidated financial statements (Note 9).

Only consolidated financial statements are audited by statutory auditors. Adjusted financial data are
subject to the verification procedures applicable to all information provided in the annual report.

11

FINANCIAL RELEASE

Saint-Cloud, March 4th, 2022

78, quai Marcel-Dassault - 92552 Saint-Cloud Cedex 300 - France - Tel. +33 (0)1 47 11 40 00

Registered office: 9, rond-point des Champs-Élysées Marcel-Dassault - 75008 Paris - France – S.A with a share capital of €66,789,624 – RCS Paris No. 712 042 456

IMPACT OF AJUSTEMENTS

The impact in 2021 of adjustments to income statement aggregates is presented below:

The impact in 2020 of adjustments to income statement aggregates is presented below:

(1) 2021 proforma following the stock split

(in EUR thousands)

2021
consolidated

income
statement

Foreign exchange
derivatives

PPA
Adjustments
applied by

Thales

2021
adjusted
income

statement

Foreign
exchange
gain/loss

Change in
fair value

Net sales 7,246,197 -13,005 -686   7,232,506

Operating income 545,069  -13,005 -8,655 3,349  526,758

Net financial
income/expense

- 68,512 13,005 29,604   -25,903

Share in net income of equity
associates

271,611   3,003 67,102 341,716

Income tax -142,776  -5,614 -735  -149,125

Net income 605,392 0 15,335 5,617 67,102 693,446

Group share of net income 605,392 0 15,335 5,617 67,102 693,446

Group share of net income
per share (in euros)

7.28   8.34

(in EUR thousands)

2020
consolidated

income
statement

Foreign exchange
derivatives

PPA
Adjustments
applied by

Thales

2020
adjusted
income

statement

Foreign
exchange
gain/loss

Change in
fair value

Net sales 5,491,592 -873 -1,608   5,489,111

Operating income 246,163 -873 11,488 4,221  260,999

Net financial
income/expense

12,216 873 -46,811   -33,722

Share in net income of equity
associates

121,282   2,852 111,924 236,058

Income tax -76,902  9,992 -802  -67,712

Net income 302,759 0 -25,331 6,271 111,924 395,623

Group share of net income 302,759 0 -25,331 6,271 111,924 395,623

Group share of net income
per share (in euros)

3.64 (1)   4.76 (1)